
(28.5) Sitting Fee/Honorarium 

  

(28.5.1 )CSIR Review Committee : Implementation of the decisions of the 

Society (Item No.6) regarding Payment of Sitting Fee of Rs. 1000/- per meeting 

to Non-CSIR members of Research Councils.  

The Governing Body of CSIR in its 116th meeting held on 14.3.1988 

has approved payment of Sitting Fee of Rs. 1000/- per meeting to the 

non-CSIR members of the Research Councils.  This would be applicable 

from the date of constitution of the Research Councils i.e. 1st July, 1988.  

(CSIR letter No. 8(1)/88-CTE, dated, the 14th July, 1988) 

  

(28.5.2) CSIR Review Committee : Implementation of the decisions of the 

Society (Item No.6) regarding Payment of Sitting Fee of Rs. 10001- per meeting 

to Non-CSIR members of Research Councils. 

  

In this office letter of even number dated 14.7.1988, the date of 

constitution of Research Councils was inadvertently mentioned as 1st 

July, 1988 instead of 1st April, 1988.  It is requested that necessary 

correction may please be made in this regard. 

Accordingly, the payment of sitting fee of Rs.1000/- per meeting to the 

Non-CSIR members of the Research Councils will be applicable from 1st. 

April, 1988 (and not from 1st July, 1988).  

(CSIR letter No.8(1)/88-CTE, dated, the 9th Aug., 1988) 

  

(28.5.3) CSIR Review Committee: Implementation of the decisions on 

payment of sitting fee of Rs. 1000/- per meeting to Non-CSIR members of RCs. 



  

It has been brought to our notice that a few Laboratories/Institutes 

have made payment of sitting fee of Rs. 1 000/- to non-CSIR members of 

RCs on their attending the meetings of sub-Group of R.C. In this 

connection, it may be stated that in pursuance of the approval accorded 

by the Governing Body at its meeting held on 14.3.1988, necessary 

instructions were issued to all Laboratories/Institutes vide this office 

circular letter No.8(1)/88-CTE dated 9.8.1988 stipulating that payment of 

a sitting fee of Rs. 1 000/- per meeting is permissible to a non-CSIR 

member on attending the RC meeting only.  

Though the above instructions are very clear yet it is reiterated that 

payment of a sitting fee of Rs. 1 000/per meeting (irrespective of the 

meeting taking place on more than one day) is permissible only to non-

CSIR member on his attending the RC meeting but not the meeting of any 

sub-Group in any connection.  In case payment has already been made 

contrary to the above instructions, the same may be regulated by 

recovery under intimation to this office.  

(CSIR letter No.8(1)188-CTE, dated, the 11th April, 1991) 

  

(28.5.4) Payment of honorarium to specialists/experts invited to 'Peer Group 

Meetings' 

  

The DGSIR has approved payment of honorarium of Rs. 2501- per 

meeting/sitting in addition to DA to the Non-CSIR members of Peer 

review Committee Group with effect from the date of issue of the letter. 

  

(CSIR letter No.6(1)/89-CTE, dated, the 2nd Nov., 1989) 

  



(28.5.5) Payment of Honorarium to Examiners 

  

The CSIR has under consideration to streamline the payment of 

honorarium to Examiners for conducting the various examination.  It 

has been decided that the Examiners may be paid the honorarium at 

the following rates 

  

1. For setting the question papers (Theoretical and Practical) on the 

same subject, set by one Examiner irrespective of time limit of each 

paper. 

  

Rs 200.00 

2. Single papers on one subject 

i)    of less than 3 hours 

ii)     of 3 hours 

Rs. 100.00 Per paper 

Rs. 200.00 Per paper 

3. For Evaluation of answer Papers 

i)     Papers of 2 hours or less duration 

  

ii)    Papers of more than 2 hours but less than 3 hours 

       duration 

  

iii)   Papers of 3 hours duration 

  

Rs. 2.00 per paper 

  

Rs. 2.25 per paper 

  

Rs. 2.75 per paper 

  

It has also been decided that minimum honorarium of Rs. 100/- for 

evaluation of papers or the amount of honorarium worked out on the 

basis of rates as given above whichever is more may be paid to the 

Examiners. 

  

(CSIR letter No.33(84)4/79-E.l., dated, the 13th Sep., 1983) 

  

  



(28.5.6) Payment of honorarium to official and Non-Official members for 

attending meeting of the Research Committees and Selection Committees for 

SRF/RA. 

  

The Director-General.  Scientific & Industrial Research has been 

pleased to accord approval to the payment of Honorarium @ Rs.60/- per 

day to Official Members and @ RS.90/-per day to non-official Members in 

lieu of D.A. for the day(s) of the meeting for attendiner the meetings of 

the Research Committees of EMR Division and Selection Committee 

meetings for S.R.F. and R.A. 

The order will be effective from 8th Dec., 1984. 

(CSIR letter No.6/19/84-EMR-1, dated, the 8h Dec., 1984) 

  

(28.5.7) Payment of Honorarium and DA to official and non- official members 

for attending meeting of the Research Committees and Selection Committee 

meetings for SRF/RA. 

  

In supersession of this office memo. of even number dated 8th 

December, 1984, the Director-General, Scientific & Industrial Research 

has been pleased to approve payment of Honorarium @ Rs. 1501- per day 

to non-official members and @ Rs. 100/- per day to official members for 

the day(s) of the meeting for attending the meetings of the Research 

Committees of EMR Division and Selection Committee meetings for SRF 

and RA. It will be paid in addition to Daily Allowance to which they may 

be entitled under TA/DA rules. 

The order will be effective from 1st August, 1987. 

  



(CSIR letter No.6/19/84-EMR.l., dated. the 15th Oct., 1987) 

  

(28.5.8) DGSIR has been pleased to accord approval to the revision of rates 

of payment of honorarium from Rs. 100/- to Rs. 150/- per day to the official 

members of Expert Committees who are invited to attend to work relating to 

EVALUATION OF SCRIPTS" in respect of JRF Examination only. 

  

These orders come into effect from the date of issue.  

(CSIR letter No.5-30/87-E.U.1.. dated, the 28th July, 1988) 



(28.5.9) Rates Of Remuneration Payable To Various Examination Functionaries 

Employed In Connection With The Conduct of Various Examinations/tests. 

  

The question of revision of rates of honorarium/remuneration payable to 

various functionaries engaged in connection with the conduct of 

examination/tests in CSIR has been under consideration.  It has now been 

decided in consultation with the Financial Adviser, CSIR to adopt the following 

rates of remuneration/honorarium payable to various Examination functionaries : 

  

  Rates admissible for                     Rates 

admissible for two   single 

session                                   sessions OR fullday 

  

 Co-ordinating Supervisor Rs. 1 00.00 per day Rs. 

150.00 

  

 Supervisor Rs. 60.00 Rs. 

120.00 

  

 Assistant Supervisor Rs. 45.00 Rs. 

90.00 

  

 Invigilator Rs. 40.00 Rs. 

75.00 

  

 Clerk Rs. 30.00 Rs. 

60.00 

  

 Category D Staff (all categories) 

  

 Mofussil Centres Rs. 21.00 Rs. 

21.00 

  



 Delhi Centre Rs. 24.00 Rs. 

24.00* 

  

*OR the rates sanctioned from time to time by the Ministry of Labour in respect 

of daily wages unskilled casual labourer in the Central Government offices, 

whichever is higher. 

  

This will come into force from the date of issue of these orders. 

(CSIR letter No. 1 (Misc./90-R&A, dated, the 16th Nov., 1990) 

  

(28.5.10) Payment of Honorarium to non-official members for attending the 

Recruitment/Assessment Committee meetings and those of Research Committees.  

Examination and Selection Committees for Research Fellows/Associates Pool 

Officers  and other Advisory Committee meetings under the CSIR. 

  

The Governing Body of the CSIR at its 125th meeting held on 8th January, 1992 

has approved that the payment of Honorarium to non-official members attending 

various types of Committee meetings in the CSIR system will be Rs. 250/- per day. 

This comes into effect from 9th March, 1992. 

(CSIR letter No.6/IW92-EMR-1, dated, the 9th March, 1992) 

 

 


